

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(Unless otherwise specified, amounts expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Note	2017 \$'000	2016 \$'000
Revenue	5	3,957,487	3,798,273
Operating expenses	7	(2,817,858)	(2,678,183)
Selling, general and administrative expenses	7	(1,011,700)	(938,960)
Other gains, net			
Fair value gain on investment properties	15	44,868	21,127
Other operating gains, net	6	300,219	186,730
Interest income		195,465	149,859
Interest expense		(44,306)	(41,171)
Share of profits less losses of joint ventures	17	6,145	(4,906)
Share of profits less losses of associates	18	(19,888)	(12,946)
Profit before income tax		610,432	479,823
Income tax expense	9	(89,579)	(81,809)
Profit for the year		520,853	398,014
Profit attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		286,248	230,515
Non-controlling interests		234,605	167,499
		520,853	398,014
Earnings per share for profit attributable to the owners of the Company for the year			
Basic earnings per share, Hong Kong cents	10	5.73	4.61
Diluted earnings per share, Hong Kong cents	10	5.73	4.61

The notes on pages 121 to 235 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.